
Calma

Instrukcja obsługi
User manual

Rozgrzewający masażer laktacyjny 2w1 
2in1 warming lactation massager 
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01. SEGURIDAD: Antes de usar el producto, lea este manual y siga sus recomendaciones durante el uso.

02. DESCRIPCIÓN DEL DISPOSITIVO [PÁGINA 2 - A]: 1. On/Off/Vibración - mantenga presionado para 
encender. Presione brevemente para cambiar los modos de vibración o pausar. Mantenga presionado 
nuevamente para apagar. / 2. Calentamiento - presione brevemente para cambiar de modo (luz amarilla - modo 
medio, luz roja - modo alto, luz azul - calentamiento apagado).

03. MÉTODOS DE USO [PÁGINA 2 - B]: Lávese las manos y los senos. Siéntese cómodamente y inclínese 
ligeramente hacia adelante. No se acueste ni incline el masajeador. Aplique la almohadilla de masaje y masajee 
suavemente el seno hacia el pezón. Use la parte estrecha del masajeador y presione suavemente para 
masajear/desbloquear conductos obstruidos. Coloque el masajeador en diferentes partes del seno para estimular 
el flujo de leche y aumentar la producción.

04. PRECAUCIONES: Cargue el producto antes del primer uso (~ 2 horas). La carga completa está indicada por 
una luz azul fija. / Limpie con un paño suave antes y después de cada uso. No sumerja en agua ni use productos 
químicos. / El producto se apagará automáticamente después de 20 minutos, evite usar la misma área durante 
más de 20 minutos. / Revise regularmente el dispositivo. No desmonte ni reemplace ninguna parte por sí mismo. / 
Inspeccione el producto antes de usar, si está dañado, deje de usarlo inmediatamente. / Mantenga alejado de la 
luz solar directa, fuentes de calor y niños - esto no es un juguete. Almacenar en un lugar fresco y seco.

Voltaje: 3.7 V       / Corriente: 810mA / Potencia: 3W / Duración de la batería: 80-90 minutos

ES

01. SEGURANÇA: Antes de usar o produto, leia este manual e siga as recomendações durante o uso.

02. DESCRIÇÃO DO DISPOSITIVO [PÁGINA 2 - A]: 1. On/Off/Vibração - pressione e segure para ligar. 
Pressione brevemente para mudar os modos de vibração ou pausar. Pressione e segure novamente para 
desligar. / 2. Aquecimento - pressione brevemente para mudar os modos (luz amarela - modo médio, luz 
vermelha - modo alto, luz azul - aquecimento desligado).

03. MÉTODOS DE USO [PÁGINA 2 - B]: Lave as mãos e os seios. Sente-se confortavelmente e incline-se 
ligeiramente para a frente. Não se deite nem incline o massageador. Aplique a almofada de massagem e 
massageie suavemente o seio em direção ao mamilo. Use a parte estreita do massageador e pressione 
suavemente para massagear/desobstruir ductos entupidos. Coloque o massageador em diferentes partes do seio 
para estimular o fluxo de leite e aumentar a produção.

04. PRECAUÇÕES: Carregue o produto antes do primeiro uso (~ 2 horas). A carga completa é indicada por uma 
luz azul constante. / Limpe com um pano macio antes e depois de cada uso. Não mergulhe em água, não use 
produtos químicos. / O produto desligará automaticamente após 20 minutos, evite usar a mesma área por mais de 
20 minutos. / Verifique regularmente o dispositivo. Não desmonte nem substitua qualquer peça por conta própria. / 
Inspecione o produto antes do uso, se estiver danificado, pare de usar imediatamente. / Mantenha o produto longe 
da luz solar direta, fontes de calor e crianças - não é um brinquedo. Armazene em local fresco e seco.

Voltagem: 3.7 V       / Corrente: 810mA / Potência: 3W / Tempo de uso da bateria: 80-90 minutos

PT

01. BEZPEČNOST: Před použitím produktu si přečtěte tento manuál a během používání dodržujte jeho doporučení.

02. POPIS ZAŘÍZENÍ [STRANA 2 - A]: 1. On/Off/Vibrace - podržte pro zapnutí. Krátkým stisknutím změníte 
režimy vibrací nebo je pozastavíte. Podržte znovu pro vypnutí. / 2. Zahřívání - krátkým stisknutím změníte režimy 
(žlutá dioda - střední režim, červená - vysoký, modrá - zahřívání vypnuto).

03. ZPŮSOBY POUŽITÍ [STRANA 2 - B]: Umyjte si ruce a prsa. Posaďte se pohodlně a mírně se nakloňte 
dopředu. Nelehejte si ani nenaklánějte masážní přístroj. Aplikujte masážní podložku a jemně masírujte prsa 
směrem k bradavce. Použijte úzkou část masážního přístroje a jemně tlačte, abyste masírovali/uvolnili ucpané 
kanálky. Umístěte masážní přístroj na různé části prsu, aby stimuloval tok mléka a zvýšil produkci.

04. OPATŘENÍ: Nabijte produkt před prvním použitím (~ 2 hodiny). Plné nabití je signalizováno stálou modrou 
diodou. / Čistěte měkkým hadříkem před a po každém použití. Neponořujte do vody, nepoužívejte chemikálie. / 
Produkt se automaticky vypne po 20 minutách, vyhněte se používání stejného místa déle než 20 minut. / 
Pravidelně kontrolujte zařízení. Nerozebírejte ani nenahrazujte žádnou část sami. / Zkontrolujte produkt před 
použitím, pokud je poškozený, okamžitě přestaňte používat. / Uchovávejte produkt mimo přímé sluneční světlo, 
zdroje tepla a děti - není to hračka. Skladujte na chladném a suchém místě.

Napětí: 3.7 V        / Proud: 810mA / Výkon: 3W / Doba provozu baterie: 80-90 minut
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01. BEZPIECZEŃSTWO: Przed użyciem produktu zapoznaj się z niniejszą instrukcją obsługi i przestrzegaj 
zaleceń w niej zawartych w trakcie użytkowania urządzenia.

02. OPIS URZĄDZENIA [STRONA 2 - A]: 1. On/Off/wibracje - przytrzymaj, aby włączyć. Krótkie naciśnięcie 
zmienia tryby wibracji lub je pauzuje. Przytrzymaj ponownie, aby wyłączyć. / 2. Rozgrzewanie - krótkie naciśnięcie 
zmienia tryby (żółta dioda - tryb średni, czerwona -wysoki, niebieska- ogrzewanie wyłączone). 

03. SPOSOBY UŻYCIA [STRONA 2 - B]: Umyj ręce i piersi. Usadź się wygodnie, lekko pochyl się do przodu. Nie 
leż i nie przechylaj masażera. Nałóż nasadkę masującą i delikatnie masuj pierś w kierunku brodawki. Użyj węższej 
części masażera i delikatnie naciskaj aby masować/odblokować zatkane przewody. Umieść masażer na różnych 
częściach piersi, aby pobudzić przepływ mleka i zwiększyć jego produkcję. 

04. ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI: Naładuj produkt przed pierwszym użyciem (~ 2 godz.). Naładowanie sygnalizuje 
stała, niebieska dioda. / Przed i po użyciu czyść miękką ściereczką. Nie zanurzaj w wodzie, nie używaj 
chemikaliów. / Produkt automatycznie wyłączy się po 20 minutach, unikaj używania tego samego miejsca dłużej 
niż 20 minut. / Regularnie sprawdzaj urządzenie. Nie demontuj ani nie wymieniaj żadnego elementu samodzielnie.  
/ Sprawdź produkt przed użyciem, w razie uszkodzenia natychmiast przestań używać. / Trzymaj produkt z dala od 
światła słonecznego, źródeł ciepła i dzieci - to nie jest zabawka. Przechowuj w chłodnym, suchym miejscu.

Napięcie: 3.7 V       / Prąd: 810mA / Moc: 3W / Czas pracy na baterii: 80-90 minut

PL

01. SAFETY: Before using the product, read this manual and follow its recommendations during use.

02. DEVICE DESCRIPTION [PAGE 2 - A]: 1. On/Off/Vibration - press and hold to turn on. Short press changes 
vibration modes or pauses. Press and hold again to turn off. / 2. Heating - short press changes modes (yellow light 
- medium mode, red light - high mode, blue light - heating off).

03. USAGE METHODS [PAGE 2 - B]: Wash your hands and breasts. Sit comfortably and lean slightly forward. 
Do not lie down or tilt the massager. Apply the massage pad and gently massage the breast towards the nipple. 
Use the narrow part of the massager and gently press to massage/unblock clogged ducts. Place the massager on 
different parts of the breast to stimulate milk flow and increase production.

04. PRECAUTIONS: Charge the product before first use (~ 2 hrs). Full charge is indicated by a steady blue light. / 
Clean with a soft cloth before and after use. Do not immerse in water or use chemicals. / The product will 
automatically turn off after 20 minutes, avoid using the same area for longer than 20 minutes. / Regularly check the 
device. Do not disassemble or replace any parts yourself. / Inspect the product before use, if damaged, stop using 
immediately. / Keep away from direct sunlight, heat sources, and children - this is not a toy. Store in a cool, dry 
place.

Voltage: 3.7 V        / Current: 810mA / Power: 3W / Battery life: 80-90 minutes
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01. SICHERHEIT: Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung des Produkts diese Anleitung und befolgen Sie die darin 
enthaltenen Empfehlungen während der Verwendung.

02. GERÄTEBESCHREIBUNG [SEITE 2 - A]: 1. Ein/Aus/Vibration - zum Einschalten gedrückt halten. Kurzes 
Drücken ändert die Vibrationsmodi oder pausiert. Erneut gedrückt halten zum Ausschalten. / 2. Erwärmung - kurzes 
Drücken ändert die Modi (gelbes Licht - mittlerer Modus, rotes Licht - hoher Modus, blaues Licht - Heizung aus).

03. ANWENDUNGSMETHODEN [SEITE 2 - B]: Waschen Sie Ihre Hände und Brüste. Setzen Sie sich bequem 
hin und lehnen Sie sich leicht nach vorne. Legen Sie sich nicht hin und kippen Sie den Massager nicht. Tragen Sie 
das Massagepad auf und massieren Sie die Brust sanft in Richtung Brustwarze. Verwenden Sie den schmalen 
Teil des Massagers und drücken Sie sanft, um verstopfte Kanäle zu massieren/freizugeben. Platzieren Sie den 
Massager auf verschiedenen Teilen der Brust, um den Milchfluss zu stimulieren und die Produktion zu erhöhen.

04. VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN: Laden Sie das Produkt vor der ersten Verwendung auf (~ 2 Std.). Die 
vollständige Ladung wird durch ein konstantes blaues Licht angezeigt. / Reinigen Sie es vor und nach Gebrauch 
mit einem weichen Tuch. Nicht in Wasser tauchen oder Chemikalien verwenden. / Das Produkt schaltet sich nach 
20 Minuten automatisch ab, vermeiden Sie die Verwendung derselben Stelle länger als 20 Minuten. / Überprüfen 
Sie das Gerät regelmäßig. Zerlegen oder ersetzen Sie keine Teile selbst. / Überprüfen Sie das Produkt vor 
Gebrauch, bei Beschädigung sofort aufhören zu verwenden. / Von direktem Sonnenlicht, Wärmequellen und 
Kindern fernhalten - dies ist kein Spielzeug. An einem kühlen, trockenen Ort aufbewahren.

Spannung: 3.7 V      / Strom: 810mA / Leistung: 3W / Batterielaufzeit: 80-90 Minuten

DE

01. BEZPEČNOSŤ: Pred použitím produktu si prečítajte tento manuál a počas používania dodržiavajte jeho 
odporúčania.

02. POPIS ZARIADENIA [STRANA 2 - A]: 1. On/Off/Vibrácie - podržte pre zapnutie. Krátkym stlačením zmeníte 
režimy vibrácií alebo ich pozastavíte. Podržte znova pre vypnutie. / 2. Ohrievanie - krátkym stlačením zmeníte 
režimy (žltá dióda - stredný režim, červená - vysoký, modrá - ohrievanie vypnuté).

03. SPÔSOBY POUŽITIA [STRANA 2 - B]: Umyte si ruky a prsia. Posaďte sa pohodlne a mierne sa nakloňte 
dopredu. Neľahnite si ani nenakláňajte masážny prístroj. Aplikujte masážnu podložku a jemne masírujte prsia 
smerom k bradavke. Použite úzku časť masážneho prístroja a jemne tlačte, aby ste masírovali/uvoľnili upchaté 
kanáliky. Umiestnite masážny prístroj na rôzne časti prsníka, aby stimuloval tok mlieka a zvýšil produkciu.

04. OPATRENIA: Nabite produkt pred prvým použitím (~ 2 hodiny). Plné nabitie je signalizované stálou modrou 
diódou. / Čistite mäkkou handričkou pred a po každom použití. Neponárajte do vody, nepoužívajte chemikálie. / 
Produkt sa automaticky vypne po 20 minútach, vyhnite sa používaniu toho istého miesta dlhšie ako 20 minút. / 
Pravidelne kontrolujte zariadenie. Nerozoberajte ani nenahradzujte žiadnu časť sami. / Skontrolujte produkt pred 
použitím, ak je poškodený, okamžite prestaňte používať. / Uchovávajte produkt mimo priameho slnečného svetla, 
zdrojov tepla a detí - nie je to hračka. Skladujte na chladnom a suchom mieste.

Napätie: 3.7 V       / Prúd: 810mA / Výkon: 3W / Doba prevádzky batérie: 80-90 minút

SK

01. ARNOST: Pred uporabo izdelka preberite ta uporabniški priročnik in pri uporabi naprave upoštevajte 
priporočila v njem.

02. OPIS NAPRAVE [STRAN 2 - A]: 1. Vklop/izklop/vibriranje - držite za vklop. Kratek pritisk spremeni ali 
začasno ustavi načine vibriranja. Ponovno pridržite za izklop. / 2. Ogrevanje - kratek pritisk spremeni načine 
(rumena dioda - srednji način, rdeča - visok način, modra - ogrevanje izklopljeno). 

03. KAKO UPORABLJATI [STRAN 2 - B]: Umijte si roke in dojke. Udobno se namestite in rahlo nagnite naprej. 
Ne lezite in ne nagibajte masažnega aparata. Namestite masažno kapico in nežno masirajte prsi proti bradavici. 
Uporabite ožji del masažnega aparata in z nežnim pritiskom zmasirajte/odmašite zamašene kanale. Postavite 
masažer na različne dele dojke, da spodbudite pretok mleka in povečate proizvodnjo mleka. 

04. PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI: Pred prvo uporabo napolnite izdelek (~2 uri). Polnjenje je označeno s stalno modro 
LED. / Pred in po uporabi očistite z mehko krpo. Ne potapljajte ga v vodo ali uporabljajte kemikalij. / Izdelek se bo 
samodejno izklopil po 20 minutah, izogibajte se uporabi istega mesta več kot 20 minut. / Redno preverjajte svojo 
napravo. Ne razstavljajte ali zamenjajte nobene komponente sami.  / Izdelek pred uporabo preverite, če je 
poškodovan, takoj prenehajte z uporabo. / Izdelek hranite stran od sončne svetlobe, virov toplote in otrok – ni 
igrača. Hraniti na hladnem in suhem mestu.

Napetost: 3,7 V        / Tok: 810 mA / Moč: 3 W / Življenjska doba baterije: 80-90 minut

SL

01. OHUTUS: Enne toote kasutamist lugege käesolev kasutusjuhend läbi ja järgige seadme kasutamisel selles 
sisalduvaid soovitusi.

02. SEADME KIRJELDUS [LEHEKÜLG 2 - A]: 1. Sees/Väljas/vibreeri – sisselülitamiseks hoidke all. Lühike 
vajutus muudab või peatab vibratsioonirežiimid. Väljalülitamiseks hoidke uuesti. / 2. Soojendus - lühike vajutus 
muudab režiime (kollane diood - keskmine režiim, punane - kõrge režiim, sinine - soojendus välja lülitatud). 

03. KUIDAS KASUTADA [LK 2 - B]: peske käsi ja rindu. Istuge mugavalt ja kummarduge kergelt ette. Ärge 
heitke pikali ega kallutage masseerijat. Kinnitage massaažikork ja masseerige rinda õrnalt nibu suunas. Kasutage 
masseerija kitsamat osa ja suruge õrnalt ummistunud kanaleid massaaži/lahti ummistusi. Asetage masseerija 
rinna erinevatele osadele, et stimuleerida piimavoolu ja suurendada piima tootmist. 

04. ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD: Laadige toode enne esimest kasutamist (~2 tundi). Laadimist näitab pidev sinine 
LED. / Puhastage enne ja pärast kasutamist pehme lapiga. Ärge kastke vette ega kasutage kemikaale. / Toode 
lülitub automaatselt välja 20 minuti pärast, vältige sama koha kasutamist kauem kui 20 minutit. / Kontrollige oma 
seadet regulaarselt. Ärge võtke ühtegi komponenti ise lahti ega asendage seda.  / Kontrollige toodet enne 
kasutamist, kui see on kahjustatud, lõpetage selle kasutamine kohe. / Hoidke toodet päikesevalgusest, 
soojusallikatest ja lastest eemal – see ei ole mänguasi. Hoida jahedas ja kuivas kohas.

Pinge: 3,7 V       / Vool: 810mA / Võimsus: 3W / Aku eluiga: 80-90 minutit
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[PL] Skrócona deklaracja zgodności: Producent na wyłączną własną odpowiedzialność oświadcza, że urządzenie Calma jest 
zgodne z dyrektywą Parlamentu Europejskiego i Rady 2014/30/UE z dn. 26 lutego 2014 r. w sprawie harmonizacji ustawodawstw 
państw członkowskich odnoszących się do kompatybilności elektromagnetycznej, dyrektywą Parlamentu Europejskiego i Rady 
2014/35/UE z dnia 26 lutego 2014 r. w sprawie harmonizacji ustawodawstw państw członkowskich odnoszących się do 
udostępniania na rynku sprzętu elektrycznego przewidzianego do stosowania w określonych granicach napięcia oraz dyrektywą 
Parlamentu Europejskiego i Rady 2011/65/UE z dnia 8 czerwca 2011 r. w sprawie ograniczenia stosowania niektórych 
niebezpiecznych substancji w sprzęcie elektrycznym i elektronicznym, wraz z dyrektywą delegowaną Komisji (UE) 2015/863 z dnia 
31 marca 2015 r. zmieniającą załącznik II do dyrektywy Parlamentu Europejskiego i Rady 2011/65/UE w odniesieniu do wykazu 

substancji objętych ograniczeniem i dyrektywą Parlamentu Europejskiego i Rady (UE) 2017/2102 z dnia 15 listopada 2017 r. zmieniającą dyrektywę 2011/65/UE 
w sprawie ograniczenia stosowania niektórych niebezpiecznych substancji w sprzęcie elektrycznym i elektronicznym. Pełna treść deklaracji zgodności dostępna 
pod adresem internetowym www.momini.eu/deklaracje
[EN] Short declaration of conformity: The manufacturer declares, under its sole responsibility, that the Calma device complies with Directive 2014/30/EU of the 
European Parliament and of the Council of 26 February 2014 on the harmonization of the laws of the Member States relating to electromagnetic compatibility, 
Directive 2014/35/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 February 2014 on the harmonization of the laws of the Member States relating to the 
making available on the market of electrical equipment intended for use within specified voltage limits and Directive 2011/65/EU of the European Parliament and 
of the Council of 8 June 2011 on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment, together with Commission 
Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 of 31 March 2015 amending Annex II to Directive 2011/65/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards the 
list of restricted substances and Directive (EU) 2017/2102 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 November 2017 amending Directive 2011/65/ EU 
on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment. The full content of the declaration of conformity is available at 
www.momini.eu/deklaracje

Importer: Beauty Factor Sp. z o.o. Plac Bankowy 2, 00-095 Warszawa, Polska
Model: Calma

[PL] Zasady postępowania ze sprzętem elektrycznym i elektronicznym: Zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznych oraz 
baterii i akumulatorów nie można łączyć wraz z innymi odpadami. Informuje o tym symbol przekreślonego kosza umieszczony na 
opakowaniu produktu. Sprzęt elektryczny i elektroniczny oraz baterie i akumulatory mogą zawierać niebezpieczne substancje, 
mieszaniny oraz części składowe szkodliwe dla środowiska i zdrowia ludzi. Nieprawidłowe obchodzenie się z nimi lub ich uszkodzenie 
może doprowadzić do uszczerbku na zdrowiu lub zanieczyszczenia środowiska. Prawidłowe obchodzenie się w gospodarstwie 
domowym ze zużytym sprzętem elektrycznym i elektronicznym oraz bateriami i akumulatorami pozytywnie przyczynia się do ponownego 
użycia i odzysku, w tym recyklingu, zużytego sprzętu. Zużyte urządzenia elektryczne i elektroniczne oraz baterie i akumulatory można 
zwrócić w lokalnych punktach selektywnego zbierania odpadów. Dystrybutor obowiązany jest do nieodpłatnego odbioru zużytego sprzętu 

pochodzącego z gospodarstw domowych w punkcie sprzedaży, o ile zużyty sprzęt jest tego samego rodzaju i pełnił te same funkcje co sprzęt sprzedawany. Dystrybutor, 
dostarczając nabywcy sprzęt przeznaczony dla gospodarstw domowych, obowiązany jest do nieodpłatnego odbioru zużytego sprzętu pochodzącego z gospodarstw 
domowych w miejscu dostawy tego sprzętu, o ile zużyty sprzęt jest tego samego rodzaju i pełnił te same funkcje co sprzęt dostarczony. Dystrybutor prowadzący 
jednostkę handlu detalicznego o powierzchni sprzedaży w rozumieniu art. 2 pkt 19 ustawy z dnia 27 marca 2003 r. o planowaniu i zagospodarowaniu przestrzennym 
wynoszącej co najmniej 400 m2 poświęconej sprzedaży sprzętu przeznaczonego dla gospodarstw domowych, jest obowiązany do nieodpłatnego przyjęcia w tej 
jednostce lub w jej bezpośredniej bliskości zużytego sprzętu pochodzącego z gospodarstw domowych, którego żaden z zewnętrznych wymiarów nie przekracza 25 cm, 
bez konieczności zakupu nowego sprzętu przeznaczonego dla gospodarstw domowych. Produkt został wprowadzony do obrotu po dn. 13 sierpnia 2005 r.
[EN] Rules for handling electrical and electronic equipment: Waste electrical and electronic equipment as well as batteries and accumulators cannot be mixed with 
other waste. This is indicated by the crossed out bin symbol on the product packaging. Electrical and electronic equipment as well as batteries and accumulators may 
contain hazardous substances, mixtures and components harmful to the environment and human health. Improper handling or damage may result in damage to health 
or environmental pollution. Proper household handling of waste electrical and electronic equipment and batteries and accumulators positively contributes to the reuse and 
recovery, including recycling, of waste equipment. Waste electrical and electronic equipment as well as batteries and accumulators can be returned to local selective 
waste collection points. The distributor is obliged to collect used equipment from households free of charge at the point of sale, provided that the used equipment is of the 
same type and performed the same functions as the equipment sold. When delivering equipment intended for households to the buyer, the distributor is obliged to collect 
used equipment from households free of charge at the place of delivery of the equipment, provided that the used equipment is of the same type and performed the same 
functions as the delivered equipment. A distributor running a retail unit with a sales area within the meaning of Art. 2 point 19 of the Act of 27 March 2003 on spatial 
planning and development of at least 400 m2 devoted to the sale of equipment intended for households, is obliged to accept waste equipment from households, free of 
charge, in this unit or in its immediate vicinity. none of the external dimensions exceeds 25 cm, without the need to purchase new household equipment. The product was 
introduced to the market on August 13, 2005 r.
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01. VEILIGHEID: Lees deze handleiding voordat u het product gebruikt en volg de aanbevelingen tijdens het 
gebruik.

02. BESCHRIJVING VAN HET APPARAAT [PAGINA 2 - A]: 1. Aan/Uit/Vibratie - houd ingedrukt om in te 
schakelen. Kort indrukken verandert de vibratiestand of pauzeert. Houd nogmaals ingedrukt om uit te schakelen. / 
2. Verwarmen - kort indrukken verandert de stand (geel licht - mediumstand, rood licht - hoge stand, blauw licht - 
verwarmen uit).

03. GEBRUIKSMETHODEN [PAGINA 2 - B]: Was uw handen en borsten. Ga comfortabel zitten en leun lichtjes 
naar voren. Ga niet liggen en kantel de massage-unit niet. Breng het massagekussen aan en masseer de borst 
zachtjes richting de tepel. Gebruik het smalle gedeelte van de massage-unit en druk zachtjes om verstopte 
kanalen te masseren/ontstoppen. Plaats de massage-unit op verschillende delen van de borst om de melkstroom 
te stimuleren en de productie te verhogen.

04. VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN: Laad het product op voor het eerste gebruik (~ 2 uur). Een volledige lading 
wordt aangegeven door een constant blauw licht. / Reinig met een zachte doek voor en na gebruik. Dompel het 
niet onder in water en gebruik geen chemicaliën. / Het product schakelt automatisch uit na 20 minuten, vermijd het 
gebruik van hetzelfde gebied langer dan 20 minuten. / Controleer het apparaat regelmatig. Demonteer of vervang 
geen onderdelen zelf. / Inspecteer het product voor gebruik, stop onmiddellijk met het gebruik als het beschadigd 
is. / Houd het uit de buurt van direct zonlicht, warmtebronnen en kinderen - dit is geen speelgoed. Bewaar het op 
een koele, droge plaats.

Voltage: 3,7 V       / Stroom: 810 mA / Vermogen: 3 W / Levensduur batterij: 80-90 minuten

NL

01. SÉCURITÉ: Avant d'utiliser le produit, lisez ce manuel et suivez ses recommandations pendant l'utilisation.

02. DESCRIPTION DE L'APPAREIL [PAGE 2 - A]: 1. Marche/Arrêt/Vibration - appuyez et maintenez pour 
allumer. Une pression courte change les modes de vibration ou met en pause. Appuyez et maintenez à nouveau 
pour éteindre. / 2. Chauffage - une pression courte change les modes (lumière jaune - mode moyen, lumière 
rouge - mode élevé, lumière bleue - chauffage éteint).

03. MÉTHODES D'UTILISATION [PAGE 2 - B]: Lavez-vous les mains et les seins. Asseyez-vous 
confortablement et penchez-vous légèrement en avant. Ne vous allongez pas et n'inclinez pas le masseur. 
Appliquez le coussin de massage et massez doucement le sein vers le mamelon. Utilisez la partie étroite du 
masseur et appuyez doucement pour masser/débloquer les conduits obstrués. Placez le masseur sur différentes 
parties du sein pour stimuler le flux de lait et augmenter la production.

04. PRÉCAUTIONS: Chargez le produit avant la première utilisation (~ 2 heures). La charge complète est 
indiquée par une lumière bleue fixe. / Nettoyer avec un chiffon doux avant et après utilisation. Ne pas immerger 
dans l'eau ni utiliser de produits chimiques. / Le produit s'éteint automatiquement après 20 minutes, évitez d'utiliser 
la même zone pendant plus de 20 minutes. / Vérifiez régulièrement l'appareil. Ne démontez ni ne remplacez 
aucune pièce vous-même. / Inspectez le produit avant utilisation, s'il est endommagé, arrêtez immédiatement de 
l'utiliser. / Tenir à l'écart de la lumière directe du soleil, des sources de chaleur et des enfants - ce n'est pas un 
jouet. Conserver dans un endroit frais et sec.

Tension : 3,7 V         / Courant : 810 mA / Puissance : 3 W / Autonomie de la batterie : 80-90 minutes

FR

112x75mm x 6P


